

In The
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELTH CIRCUIT

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

-v.-

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

-v.-

JACQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant, Appellant, Cross-Appellee

BRIEF FOR STATE OF PROGRESS, *Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.*

Team #26
Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee
1563 Progress Avenue
Progress City, Progress, USA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	Pg. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	Pg. ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	Pg. 1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	Pg. 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	Pg. 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	Pg. 4
ARGUMENT.....	Pg. 10
<u>ISSUE 1: PMI IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNDER F.R.C.P. 17, NOT BONHOMME</u>	Pg. 10
<u>ISSUE 2: BONHOMME DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A CITIZEN UNDER THE CWA DUE TO HIS BEING A FOREIGN NATIONAL</u>	Pg. 12
<u>ISSUE 3: REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT</u>	Pg. 16
1. <u>Navigable water/waters of the United States are broad terms not only encompassing non-navigable in-fact waterways but waterways which could be used in or which affect interstate commerce.</u>	Pg. 16
2. <u>Reedy Creek is a navigable water/water of the United States under the Clean Water Act.</u>	Pg. 18
3. <u>Reedy Creek is a channel of interstate commerce putting it within federal control under a commerce clause analysis.</u>	Pg. 19
4. <u>Wildman marsh is a navigable water/water of the United States under the Clean Water Act.</u>	Pg. 21
<u>ISSUE 4: THE SLAG PILES ON MALEAU’S LAND CONSTITUTE NON-POINT SOURCES AND THE STORMWATER DISCHARGES ARE EXEMPTED FROM THE CWA</u>	Pg. 23

ISSUE 5: DITCH C-1 IS A “NAVIGABLE WATER”/“WATER OF THE UNITED STATES” UNDER CWA § 502(7), (12), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7), (12)..... Pg. 26

1. **Reedy Creek is a navigable water/water of the United States, due to the nexus between Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1, Ditch C-1 is also a navigable water/water of the United States..... Pg. 26**
2. **Ditch C-1 is also a water of the United States because of its direct proximity to federal wetlands..... Pg. 28**

ISSUE 6: BONHOMME VIOLATES § 404 OF THE CWA BY ADDING ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK THROUGH A CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY EVEN IF MALEAU IS THE BUT-FOR CAUSE OF THE PRESENCE OF ARSENIC IN DICTH C-1...Pg. 29

1. **Bonhomme is liable regardless of who added the arsenic to Ditch C-1 because he owns the culvert/point source discharging pollutants into Reedy Creek.Pg. 29**
2. **Bonhomme’s ownership of the culvert satisfies the five necessary elements of liability under CWA § 301(a).....Pg. 32**

CONCLUSION..... Pg. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	Pg. 25
<i>Caminetti v. United States,</i> 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	Pg. 13
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Assn. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	Pg. 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	Pgs. 8, 17, 29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Ill.,</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	Pg. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013).....	Pgs. 5, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (U.S.S.C. 2000).....	Pg. 11
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	Pg. 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 256 (1964).....	Pg. 19
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	Pg. 20
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	Pg. 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	Pg. 10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	Pgs. 7, 18, 22, 27
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	Pg. 19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159, 172(2001).....	Pgs. 14, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>Sporhase v. Neb.</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	Pgs. 6, 20
<i>U.S. v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	Pg. 18
<i>U.S v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 558 (1995).....	Pg. 19
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	Pgs. 8, 17, 18, 21, 29
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	Pg. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	Pg. 21
 <u>United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases</u> 	
<i>American Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759, 764–66 (9th Cir.1992).....	Pg. 30
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4 th Cir. 1976).....	Pgs. 5, 24
<i>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 13 F.3d 305, 308 (9th Cir.1993).....	Pg. 30
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4 th Cir. 1979).....	Pgs. 5, 24
<i>Ecological Rights Found.n v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	Pg. 24
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	Pgs. 29, 34
<i>Hoffman Homes v. Adm’r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 999 F.2d 256 (7 th Cir. 1993).....	Pgs. 22, 23
<i>Kenrich Corp. v. Miller</i> 377 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1967).....	Pg. 10
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5 th Cir. 2011).....	Pg. 25
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156, 165 (D.C.Cir.1982).....	Pgs. 9, 32
<i>Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010).....	Pgs. 5, 25
<i>No Spray Coalition, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.2001).....	Pg. 33
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5 Th Cir. 1980).....	Pg. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	Pgs. 24, 30, 31, 33
<i>Sierra Club v. SCM Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 862 (2d Cir. 1984).....	Pg. 10
<i>U.S. E.P.A. v. City of Green Forest, Ark.</i> , 921 F.2d 1394, 1403 (8th Cir. 1990).....	Pgs. 4, 15
<i>U. S. v. Ashland Oil & Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317, 1323 (6th Cir. 1974).....	Pgs. 7, 28
<i>U.S. v. Eidson</i> , 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997).....	Pg. 27
<i>U.S. v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	Pg. 22
<i>U.S. v. Spanish Cove Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 145 (6th Cir. 1996).....	Pg. 27
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences</i> 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	Pgs. 30, 31
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643, 652 (2d Cir.1993).....	Pg. 33
<i>United States. v. TGR Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999).....	Pgs. 7, 27
<i>United States v. Winchester Municipal Utilities</i> , 944 F.2d 301, 304 (6th Cir.1991).....	Pgs. 8, 29
